



VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

This Verification of Compliance is hereby issued to the below named company and for below described product, based on

Technical Standard : AS/NZS CISPR 32

General Information

Applicant : Radware Ltd. Address of Applicant : 22 Raoul Wallenberg St. Tel-Aviv 6971917 Israel

Product Description

Product Name	: Network Switch
Brand Name	: 📽 radware ®
Model Number	: ODS-MRQ

Measurement Standard

AS/NZS CISPR 32: 2015 CISPR 32: 2015 (Ed 2.0) / C1: 2016

Measurement Facilities

Company Name : **Compliance Certification Services Inc.** Test Laboratory : Xindian Lab. Address of Test Lab. : No.163-1, Jhongsheng Rd., Xindian Dist.,New Taipei City, 23151 Taiwan.

This device has been tested and found to be in compliance with the measurement procedures specified in the Standards & Specifications listed above and as indicated in the measurement report with the number: <u>T190705D04-C</u>

The test results shown in this report are applicable only to the investigated sample identified in this report.

Sam Hu / Assistant Manager Date: August 20, 2019

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm</u> and for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <u>www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

SGS Compliance Certification Service Inc. 程智科技股份有限公司 No.163-1, Jhongsheng Road, Xindian District, New Taipei City 23151, Taiwan / 新北市新店區中生路 163-1 號 t: (886-2) 2217-0894 f:(886-2) 2217-1029 www.sgs.tw www.ccsrf.com

R. MEDDING & ASSOCIATES Engineers & Consultants



Ref: RADW18926-B-AUT.DOC

Date: 12 FEBRUARY 2020

Mr. Alex Kramp, **Radware Ltd.,** 22 Raoul Wallenberg Street, TEL AVIV, Israel

Dear Mr. Kramp.,

SUBJECT: AUTHORITY TO APPLY RCM LABEL - RADWARE ON DEMAND SWITCHES

We refer to your request to us to arrange for Certification and Compliance of the Radware On Demand Switches set out in the table on Pg. 2 hereof.

This authority replaces RADW18926AUT and clarifies Product description.

We have made a Declaration of Conformity according to the Australian Communications and Media Authority and New Zealand Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment requirements after examining the Test Reports and other documentation you have provided.

A Compliance Folder, in accordance with ACMA regulations, has been set up based on this documentation.

In order to comply with regulatory requirements, all importers must be registered as Responsible Suppliers on the ACMA National Database.

You must therefore advise us of each and every every importer of products certified by R. Medding & Associates on behalf of your company, so that we can ensure they are registered on the database. Further, such importers must provide us with an Appointment of Agent of the Importer document, otherwise they will be in breach of the regulations and could be subject to a substantial fine.

The following documents are attached to this letter:-

Authority to Label Labelling Instructions Suppliers Declaration of Conformit

You are hereby authorised to apply to the abovementioned product, the label which is depicted in the attached Labelling Instruction, but only strictly in accordance with this letter, Authority to Label and the Labelling Instruction.

Kind regards, Yours sincerely,

R. MEDDING R. MEDDING & ASSOCIATES

Bridgate Investments Pty Ltd ACN 006 304 409

23 Kambea Grove North Caulfield Vic. 3161 Australia T/A R Medding & Associates Tel: + 61 3 9530 3313 Fax: + 61 3 9530 3314 Email: <u>rmedding@meddingassoc.com.au</u>

AUTHORITY TO LABEL

Authority No:	RADW18926-B-AUT
Date of Authority:	12 February 2020
Manufacturer/Supplier	Radware Ltd.
Product:	Radware On Demand Switches where each model comprises a "Platform" and a "Software" Application as set out in the table below
Label to be applied:	RCM
Geographical Restrictions:	Australia and New Zealand
Special Conditions:	This Authority to Label authorises the aforementioned Manufacturer/Supplier to label the products listed below with the RCM , subject to the following:
	This authority pertains only to the product/s listed below
	The products shall be identical to the products tested
	It is incumbent upon Radware Ltd. to notify R. Medding & Associates on a continuing basis of hardware and software changes for the products set out above. Notification shall be given no later than two weeks following such changes. A sample of the Label must be submitted to RMA for review prior to use.
	Radware Ltd. must advise R. Medding & Associates of each and every new importer from now on so that they can be registered on the ACMA National Database, otherwise such importer/s will be in breach of the regulations and could be subject to a substantial fine.

PLATFORM	SOFTWARE
ODS-LS2	Alteon 5820, Alteon 5424, Alteon 4028
ODS-VL2	Alteon 5208, APSolute Vision, DefensePro 6
ODS-MR	Alteon 6024, DefensePro x024, DefensePro 20, DefensePro 60
ODS-EL1	Alteon 4208
ODS-HT2	Alteon 7612, Alteon 7220
ODS-MRQ	Defense Pro 110, DefensePro 220
HSTNS-5200/ ODS-VHT	Alteon 9800

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 1. The Label shall be reproduced and affixed to the product in accordance with the Conditions set out below and in the attached Labelling Instruction.
- 2. This Authority to Affix the Label is subject to you continuing to manufacture the product exactly as the sample tested and documentation supplied with the sample. However, Radware Ltd. is permitted to make those changes specified in any ECO (Engineering Change Order) to which R. Medding & Associates has given its prior written approval.

- 3. The Label must be used only on the Products referred to in this Authority to Label.
- 4. The Label must only be used on product sold to Australian and New Zealand Importers who have appointed R. Medding & Associates as their Agent in accordance with the form of appointment held in the Compliance Folder. *This authority only applies to those Importers who have signed a "Registration as Importer" document.*
- 5. The Label must not be used in any way which is likely to be confusing or misleading; inadequate having regard to Australian or New Zealand laws or ACMA or New Zealand Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment requirements or damaging to the reputation of the Australian Communications and Media Authority, New Zealand Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment or R. Medding & Associates. Unauthorised or misleading use of the Mark may be contrary to the Radiocommunications Act 1997, the Trade Marks Act 1995, the Telecommunications Act 1997 or the Trade Practices Act 1974.
- 6. R. Medding & Associates reserves the right to withdraw this Authority if Radware Ltd. breaches the conditions of this Authority and/or the conditions set out in the Agreement between R. Medding & Associates and Radware Australia Pty. Ltd.

1 headen -Signed on behalf of R. Medding & Associates R. Medding - Principal Consultant Name/Position in Company Date: 12 February 2020

LABELLING INSTRUCTION

RCM



Representation of the Mark

The mark must be reproduced exactly as shown above. No variations are permitted.

Size

The size of the "RCM" shall be a minimum of 3mm in height and the Importers Label lettering shall be a minimum of 1mm.

Location

The mark shall be located in a conspicuous position on the external surface of the equipment. The label should be placed as near as possible to the product identification code.

Durability

The mark shall be attached in a permanent manner, that is, cast or etched onto the equipment or affixed by a plate or a label which cannot be removed except by destroying or defacing the equipment.

Supplier's declaration of conformity



As required by the following Notices:

- > Radiocommunications (Compliance Labelling Devices) Notice 2014 made under section 182 of the Radiocommunications Act 1992;
- > Radiocommunications Labelling (Electromagnetic Compatibility) Notice 2008 made under section 182 of the Radiocommunications Act 1992
- Radiocommunications (Compliance Labelling Electromagnetic Radiation) Notice 2014 made under section 182 of the Radiocommunications Act 1992 and
- > Telecommunications (Labelling Notice for Customer Equipment and Customer Cabling) Instrument 2015 made under section 407 of the Telecommunications Act 1997.

Instructions for completion

> **Do not return this form to the ACMA**. This completed form must be retained by the supplier as part of the documentation required for the compliance records and must be made available for inspection by the ACMA when requested.

Supplier's details (manufacturer, importer or authorised agent)

Company Name (OR INDIVIDUAL)

BRIDGATE INVESTMENTS PTY. LTD.

TRADING AS R. MEDDING & ASSOCIATES

Street Address (AUSTRALIAN)

23 KAMBEA GROVE	
CAULFIELD NORTH	
VICTORIA	postcode 3161
Phone 61 3 9530 3313	

ACN/ARBN
006 304 409

OR

ACMA supplier code number

(issued by the ACMA prior to 1 March 2013)

Product details and date of manufacture

Product description - brand name, type, current model, lot, batch or serial number (if available), software/firmware version (if applicable)

Radware On Demand Switches where each model comprises a "Platform" and a "Software" Application as set out in the table below

PLATFORM	SOFTWARE
ODS-LS2	Alteon 5820, Alteon 5424, Alteon 4028
ODS-VL2	Alteon 5208, APSolute Vision, DefensePro 6
ODS-MR	Alteon 6024, DefensePro x024, DefensePro 20, DefensePro 60
ODS-EL1	Alteon 4208
ODS-HT2	Alteon 7612, Alteon 7220
ODS-MRQ	Defense Pro 110, DefensePro 220
HSTNS-5200/ ODS-VHT	Alteon 9800
Date of manufacture or importation of the original/modified item February 2020	

Compliance – applicable standards and other supporting documents

Evidence of compliance with applicable standards may be demonstrated by test reports, endorsed/accredited test reports, certification/competent body statements.

Having had regard to these documents, I am satisfied the above mentioned product complies with the requirements of the relevant ACMA Standards made under the *Radiocommunications Act 1992* and the *Telecommunications Act 1997*.

List the details of the documents the above statement was made, including the standard title, number and, if applicable, number of the test report/endorsed test report or certification/competent body statement

EN55032:2015+AC:2016 Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment. Emission Requirements

ODS_LS2 – Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services Taoyuan Test Report CE190711C44 dated 6 September 2019

ODS-VL2 – Compliance Certification Services Test Report No. T190828D03-E dated 19 September 2019

ODS-MR - Compliance Certification Services Test Report No. T190828D04-E dated 25 September 2019

ODS-EL1 - Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services Taoyuan Test Report C180320C05C dated 1 February 2019

ODS-HT2 – BLT Inc. Taiwan Test Report No. BTL-EMC-1-1809T047 dated 2 November 2018

ODS-MRQ - Compliance Certification Services Test Report No. T190705D04-E dated 20 August 2019

HSTNS-5200 – Hewlett Packard Australia Pty. Ltd. Declaration of Conformity dated 6 July 2017 and RCM on label

Radware Declaration dated 11 December 2019 declaring the EMC characteristics of the Radware Platform Models listed above and certified by the relevant Test Reports are unchanged when loaded with the software packages

Declaration

I hereby declare that:

- 1. I am authorised to make this declaration on behalf of the Company mentioned above,
- 2. the contents of this form are true and correct, and
- 3. the product mentioned above complies with the applicable above mentioned standards and all products supplied under this declaration will be identical to the product identified above.

Note: Under section 137.1 of the *Criminal Code Act 1995*, it is an offence to knowingly provide false or misleading information to a Commonwealth entity. Penalty: 12 months imprisonment

1 heading
SIGNATURE OF SUPPLIER OR AGENT
Reuben Medding
PRINT NAME

Principal Consultant
POSITION IN ORGANISATION
12 February 2020
DATE

The *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth) (the Privacy Act) imposes obligations on the ACMA in relation to the collection, security, quality, access, use and disclosure of personal information. These obligations are detailed in the Australian Privacy Principles.

The ACMA may only collect personal information if it is reasonably necessary for, or directly related to, one or more of the ACMA's functions or activities.

The purpose of collecting the personal information in this form is to ensure the supplier is identified in the 'Declaration of conformity'. If this Declaration of Conformity is not completed and the requested information is not provided, a compliance label cannot be applied.

Further information on the Privacy Act and the ACMA's Privacy Policy is available at <u>www.acma.gov.au/privacypolicy</u>. The Privacy Policy contains details about how you may access personal information about you that is held by the ACMA, and seek the correction of such information. It also explains how you may complain about a breach of the Privacy Act and how we will deal with such a complaint.

Should you have any questions in this regard, please contact the ACMA's privacy contact officer on telephone on 1800 226 667 or by email at privacy@acma.gov.au.